

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Transportation & Energy.

SB24-195 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 6, lines 4 and 5, strike "TRANSPORTATION AND
2 THE COLORADO STATE PATROL. Before" and substitute "TRANSPORTATION.
3 COORDINATION MUST INCLUDE APPLYING FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO
4 INSTALL ANY DEVICES OR SIGNAGE ON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
5 RIGHT-OF-WAY IF THE SEGMENT OF HIGHWAY IN QUESTION IS MAINTAINED
6 BY THE STATE, DEMONSTRATING THAT THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN
7 SUBSECTION (2)(g)(I)(B) OF THIS SECTION HAVE BEEN MET, AND ALERTING
8 THE DEPARTMENT WHEN THE AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
9 CORRIDOR BEGINS OPERATIONS OR PERMANENTLY CEASES OPERATIONS. IF
10 A COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY DESIGNATES AN
11 AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION CORRIDOR ON A STATE HIGHWAY BY
12 ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2025, IT MAY SATISFY
13 THESE REQUIREMENTS AFTER THE DESIGNATION. THE DEPARTMENT OF
14 TRANSPORTATION SHALL NOTIFY THE COLORADO STATE PATROL WHEN A
15 COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY COORDINATES WITH THE
16 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ESTABLISH AN AUTOMATED
17 VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION CORRIDOR ON A STATE HIGHWAY. BEFORE A
18 COUNTY, OR CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY BEGINS THE OPERATION
19 OF AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM IN AN AUTOMATED
20 VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION CORRIDOR ON A COUNTY ROAD, THE COUNTY,
21 CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY SHALL NOTIFY THE COLORADO
22 STATE PATROL BEFORE THE STATE DESIGNATES AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE
23 IDENTIFICATION CORRIDOR ON A STATE HIGHWAY LOCATED WITHIN THE
24 BOUNDARIES OF A COUNTY, A CITY AND COUNTY, OR A MUNICIPALITY, AND
25 BEFORE THE STATE BEGINS OPERATION OF AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE
26 IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM IN AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
27 CORRIDOR ON A STATE HIGHWAY, THE STATE SHALL COORDINATE WITH
28 THE RESPECTIVE COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY. Before
29 THE STATE".

30 Page 10 line 12, strike "highway" and substitute "highway, CROSSING
31 IMPROVEMENTS,".

32 Page 10, line 16, strike "EXPEND," and substitute "ALLOCATE,".

33 Page 10, line 27, strike "EXPENDITURE" and substitute "ALLOCATION".

34 Page 11, line 24, after "WALKWAYS" insert "CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS,".

** **